

The Rector

HAVING REGARD TO Law 9.5.1989, no. 168 with which the Ministry of University and Scientific and Technological Research is established, as amended;

HAVING REGARD TO Law 30.12.2010, no. 240 "Rules on the organization of universities, academic staff and recruitment, as well as' delegation to the Government to encourage the quality and efficiency of the university system" as amended;

HAVING REGARD TO the Ministry of education, university, and research (MIUR) decree "Regulation on the accreditation methods of PhD schools and programmes and criteria for establishing PhD programmes by accredited bodies" no. 226 of 14/12/2021 as amended;

HAVING REGARD TO the PhD School Board resolution of 7 February 2022;

HAVING REGARD TO the Academic Senate resolution of 21 March 2022;

HAVING REGARD TO the Board of Governors resolution of 29 March 2022;

HAVING REGARD to the Politecnico di Milano Regulations on PhD programmes, issued by Rector's Decree no. 91290 of 01/04/2022;

HAVING REGARD TO the decree announcing the Politecnico di Milano call for applications to be admitted to the 38th cycle of PhD programmes, ref. no. 98720 of 11/04/2022;

HAVING REGARD TO the decrees appointing the awarding committee for PhD programme in Urban Planning Design and Policy ref. no. 013644 of 01/06/2022;

HAVING REGARD TO the Ministry of university and research (MUR) Decree no. 725 of 22/06/2021 concerning the criteria and procedures for the stipulation of Agreements between the Municipalities and Universities for the use of resources and the scientific and disciplinary contents of the "Municipal PhD programmes";

HAVING REGARD TO the decrees approving the selection procedure documents and related rankings drawn up by the above selection committee for PhD programme in Urban Planning Design and Policy, ref. no. 166990 of 12/07/2022:

HAVING REGARD TO the call for applications for resources for "Municipal PhD Programmes" scholarships of the Agenzia per la Coesione Territoriale (Agency for Regional Cohesion), ref. no. 196 of 15/06/2022 and its annexes;

HAVING REGARD TO the ranking lists of replacements published from 27/09/2022, under Art. 8 of the call for applications ref. no. 98720 of 11/04/2022, for PhD programme in Urban Planning Design and Policy;

HAVING REGARD TO the agreement under Art. 15 Law 241/1990 for participation in the *Agenzia per la Coesione Territoriale* (Agency for Regional Cohesion) call for applications stipulated by the Department of Architecture and Urban Studies with the municipal administration of Casargo (LC), leader of the "*Aggregazione Alto Lago di Como e Valli del Lario*", ref. no. 161683 on 05/07/2022, scientific coordinator prof. Valeria Fedeli;

HAVING REGARD TO the Architecture and Urban Studies Department Board resolution of 21/09/2022 concerning the approval of the agreement above mentioned;

HAVING REGARD TO *Agenzia per la Coesione Territoriale* (Agency for Regional Cohesion) decree, ref. no. 288 of 12/09/2022, with which has been approved the list of no. 46 applications eligible for funding, under the Call for the granting of resources intended for funding of scholarships for "municipal doctorates";

CONSIDERING that on the list referred to in the Agency Decree no. 288 of 12/09/2022 mentioned above, it appears that 1 proposal relating to the municipalities of Casargo (LC) has been financed;

CONSIDERING that the announcement of the *Agenzia per la Coesione Territoriale* (Agency for Territorial Cohesion), prot. 196 of 15/06/2022, provides in article 1 paragraph 6, for the assignment of the scholarships for "municipal doctorates", to use the rankings of the competitions for admission to the 38th cycle of the aforementioned PhD courses;

NOTING therefore the need to reconvene the awarding committee of the PhD course in Urban Planning Design and Policy, in order to identify the candidate to be awarded the scholarship for "municipal doctorates";

DECREES:

to entrust the 38th cycle aforementioned awarding committee, to select among the applicants admitted without a scholarship or eligible for the 38th cycle of DASTU PhD programme in Urban Planning Design and Policy, the applicant whose profile and research project is most consistent with the topic covered by the scholarship for "municipal doctorates", based on the following structure:



no. of places	Proposing Municipality/ Body	Related internal area	Scientific Coordinator	Research areas	Ph.D. Programme	Department	Duration	Amount for 3 years
1	Casargo (LC)	Aggregazione "Alto Lago di Como e Valli del Lario"	Prof.ssa Valeria Fedeli	"Lakes as Assets and Resources for Strategic Territorial Development"	UPDP	DASTU	3 years	75.000 €

The committees will draw up a new ranking list for each of the municipal scholarships awarded, specifying the names of suitable applicants who will be a replacement if there are waivers.

Applicant admitted with a municipal scholarship, without prejudice to the requirements in the call for applications ref. no. 98720 of 11/04/2022, will be required to enrol in the relevant PhD programme by November 2022.

THE RECTOR
Prof. Ferruccio Resta

Digitally signed document, under regulations